P
m
V
a
S
b
c
a

Sample Annealing temperature (◦C) Phase composition
anatase/rutile (wt%)
Mean crystallite size
of anatase (nm)
ˇ� = 365 (cm2 g−1) Ebg (eV)
TC150 150 Amorphous – 3400 –
TC200 200 Amorphous – 6100 –
TC230 230 100/0 12 4500 3.2
TC250 250 100/0 13 8000 3.20
TC350 350 100/0 18 10,900 3.20
TC450 450 100/0 23 10,600 3.25
TC550 550 100/0 31 11,000 3.25
TC650 650 ∼99/1 50 9700 3.20
TC750 750 94/6 ∼70a 8700 –
TC850 850 75/25 ∼100a 2700 –
TCSM350 350 100/0 7 3900 3.20
TCSM450 450 100/0 15 2400 3.20
TCSM550 550 100/0 23 2200 3.25
TCSM650 650 ∼98/2 38 2100 3.20
TCSM750 750 84/16 ∼60a 1800 –
narro
s
o
w

t
a
1
A
t
a
l
s
s
2
[
i
b
w
i
TCSM850 850 55/45
a The calculated mean crystallite size is subjected to larger inaccuracy due to the
pectra using the calibration curves obtained by the EPR spectra
f TEMPOL measured under identical conditions. The EPR spectra
ere analyzed and simulated using the Bruker software WinEPR